电涌保护器 SPD
Surge Protective Device
S
P
D
S
P
D

保护模式 Protection Mode
默认 Default: 全模 All-mode
型号说明 Part Numbering System
认证信息
Agency  Information
标准 Standards 档案号 NO. 类别 Category
 UL UL 1449 4th Edition  E322662 VZCA2
 cUL CSA C22.2 NO.269, CSA ECN 516 E322662 VZCA8
 TUV IEC/EN 61643-11, IEC/EN 61643-31 详见具体型号 See the different models for details
 CE IEC/EN 61643-11, IEC/EN 61643-31 详见具体型号 See the different models for details
 CB IEC/EN 61643-11 详见具体型号 See the different models for details
 CQC GB/T 18802.1-2011 详见具体型号 See the different models for details
认证信息 Agency Information
电涌保护器 SPD
Surge Protective Device
S
P
D
S
P
D
+86-592-571-5838     www.SETfuse.com      www.SETsafe.com      E-mail : sales@SETfuse.com
厦门赛尔特电子有限公司版权所有
All Rights Reserved by Xiamen SET Electronics Co., Ltd. 2021-2023 V3.1
8
1. 交流频率在47 Hz和63 Hz之间。
      Frequency range is from 47 Hz to 63 Hz a.c.
2. 持续施加在SPD上的电压不应超过其最大连续工作电压Uc。
      The voltage applied continuously to the SPD can not exceed its maximum continuous operating voltage Uc.
3. 气压在80 kPa 到106 kPa，对应海拔为+2000 m至- 500 m。
      When atmosphere press is from 80 kPa to 106 kPa, the related altitude shall be from +2000 m to -500 m.
4. 通电情况下请勿直接触碰本体或引脚，防止触电。
      Do not touch the product body or pins directly when power is on, to avoid electric shock.
使用方法 Usage
更换 Replacement
电涌保护器的贮存应避免高温、高湿、日光直射和腐蚀性气体的场合，避免引线氧化。产品购入后请于2年内使用完。
Please store the SPD without high temperature, high humidity or corrosive gas. To avoid oxidation of the lead wires, please use
them up within 2 years after receiving the goods.
存贮 Storage
基于安全原因，电涌保护器是不可修复的产品，替换时应使用同类别同型号的产品。
SPD is a non-repairable product. For safety sake, please use equivalent SPD for replacement.
注意
ATTENTION
电涌保护器 SPD
Surge Protective Device
S
P
D
S
P
D
+86-592-571-5838     www.SETfuse.com      www.SETsafe.com      E-mail : sales@SETfuse.com
厦门赛尔特电子有限公司版权所有
All Rights Reserved by Xiamen SET Electronics Co., Ltd. 2021-2023 V3.1
9
1.   仅专业电气人员可进行相关安装和调试。必须遵守相关国家的法规。
      Installation and startup may only be carried out by qualified personnel. The relevant country-specific regulations must be
      observed.
2.   安装前请务必检查设备是否有外部破损。如设备有缺陷，则不得使用。
      Check the device for external damage before installation. If the device is defective, it must not be used.
3.   注意触电危险。请在安装使用前断开电源。
      Pay attention to risk of electric shock. Please cutoff all electrical power before installation or service.
4.   连接至电涌保护装置 （SPD）的输出电缆应尽可能短，避免形成回路。
      Lay the output cables to the surge protective devices (SPDs) as short as possible, without loops.
5.   安装过程和安装后不宜对电涌保护器本体施加机械应力。
      Do not apply mechanical stress to the SPD body during or after the installation.
安装 Installation
1.   每年在雷雨季节的前后根据说明检查SPD的状态 。
      Check SPD status according to instructions before and after the thunderstorm season each year.
2.   如果出现”故障状态”的指示，则表示SPD损坏。 请用相同型号的SPD替换。
      If the indicator of "failure state" appears, the SPD is damaged. Replace the SPD with same type.
3.   电路通电前确保电气连接和安装正确。
      Ensure electrical connections and mountings are correct before energizing the circuit.